The Company recognised the carrying amount of finance lease assets and liabilities

as at 30 September 2019 as the carrying amounts of ROU assets and the lease

liabilities at the date of initial application.

The Company has elected the following practical expedients permitted by the

standard on a lease by lease basis for measurement purposes upon the first-time

adoption of the standard:

The use of a single discount rate to a portfolio of leases with reasonably similar

characteristics;

The exclusion of initial direct costs for the measurement of the ROU assets at

the date of initial application;

The use of hindsight in determining the lease term where the contract contains

options to extend or terminate the lease; and

The application of short-term leases exemptions to leases with lease term that

ends within 12 months of the date of initial application, and which do not

contain any purchase option.

96

Registration No. 197201000959 (12557-W)

3.

(a) Changes in Accounting Policies (Cont'd.)

(i) Adoption of MFRS 16 - Leases (Cont'd.)

Effects of initial adoption of MFRS 16

1 October 2019

(As previously stated) Reclassification Remeasurement (As restated)

RM'000 RM'000 RM'000 RM'000

Assets

Property, plant and equipment ¹   19,962   (803) -   19,159

Prepaid land lease payments ² 290   (290)   -   -

Right-of-use assets ³ -   1,093   8,935   10,028

Liabilities

Hire purchase creditors   435   (435) -   -

Lease liabilities -   435   8,935   9,370

¹

² Reclassification of prepaid land lease payments to right-of-use assets (Note 7).

³ Recognition of right-of-use assets (Note 9).

Recognition of lease liabilities (Note 9).

CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING POLICIES AND EFFECTS ARISING FROM ADOPTION OF

NEW AND REVISED MFRSs (CONT'D.)

The effects of adoption of MFRS 16 on the statement of financial position of the

Company as at 1 October 2019 were as follows:

30 September 2019

Reclassification of motor vehicles previously recognised as finance lease under

MFRS 117 Leases (Note 5) to right-of-use assets.

Reclassification of hire purchase creditors previously recognised as finance lease

[…]

Company’s policies on asset allocation, portfolio limit structure and diversification

benchmark have been set in line with the Company’s risk management policy after

taking cognisance of the regulatory requirements in respect of maintenance of assets

and solvency.

Currency risk is the risk that the fair value of future cash flows of a financial

instrument will fluctuate because of changes in foreign exchange rates.

As the Company’s business is conducted primarily in Malaysia, the Company’s

functional and presentation currency is Malaysian Ringgit. The Company’s

main foreign exchange risk arises from its reinsurance activities and overseas

claims settlements which are normally settled and realised within 12 months and

accordingly the impact arising from sensitivity in changes in foreign exchange

rates is not expected to be significant.

Interest rate risk is the risk that the value or future cash flows of a financial

instrument will fluctuate because of changes in market interest rates/profit yield.

The Company is exposed to interest rate risk primarily through its investments

in fixed income securities and deposits placements. Interest rate risk is managed

by the Company on an ongoing basis.

171

Registration No. 197201000959 (12557-W)

41. FINANCIAL RISKS (CONT'D.)

(c) Market risk (Cont'd.)

(ii) Interest rate risk (Cont'd.)

points equity equity

RM'000 RM'000

Interest rates +25 bps   (150)   (150)   (50)   (50)

Interest rates -25 bps   150 150 50 50

* Impact is net of tax of 24% (2019: 24%)

(iii) Price risk

Increase/(Decrease)

* Effect

on

Changes

in basis

* Effect on

net income

for the year

* Effect on

net income

for the year

RM'000RM'000

20192020

* Effect

on

The Company manages its price risk by ensuring that its investments in quoted

shares, unit trusts and warrants are within the limits set out in the Company’s

Investment Policy. The company does not have any major concentration of price

risk related to such investments.

The impact on profit before tax at +/- 25 basis points change in the interest rate,

with all other variables held consistent, is insignificant to the Company given